BEFORE THE | NDUSTRI AL COWM SSI ON

OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

CASE NO 7217
ORDER NO. 8427

IN THE MATTER OF A HEARI NG
CALLED ON A MOTI ON OF THE

COWMM SSI ON TO CONSI DER THE

APPL| CATI ON CF LYCO OPERATI NG
COMPANY FOR AN ORDER AMENDI NG
THE FI ELD RULES FOR THE

BURG- SI LURI AN POOL SO AS TO
AUTHORI ZE THE FLARI NG OF GAS
FROM THE PLUMER- LUNDQUI ST #25-2
WELL, LOCATED IN THE NW4 NE/ 4 OF
SECTION 25, T.161IN., R 99W DI VI DE
COUNTY, NORTH DAKCOTA, W THOUT
REGARD TO THE PRODUCTI ON
RESTRI CTI ONS PROVI DED BY
PARAGRAPH 12 OF COWM SSI ON ORDER
NO. 8351.

ORDER OF THE COW SSI ON
THE COWM SSI ON FI NDS

(1) This cause cane on for hearing at 9:00 a.m on the 24th day of
February, 1999.

(2) Lyco Operating Conmpany (Lyco) is the operator of the
Pl uner - Lundqui st #25-2 well located in the NW4 NE/ 4 of Section 25,
Townshi p 161 North, Range 99 West, Divide County, North Dakot a.

(3) The Pl uner-Lundqui st #25-2 well was conpleted in the
Burg-Silurian Pool on June 15, 1998. Gas is produced in association with
the oil.

(4) Oder No. 8351 allows all wells in the Burg-Silurian Pool to
produce at an unrestricted rate for a period of 60 days commenci ng on the
first day oil is produced through well-head equi pnent into tanks fromthe
ultimate producing interval after casing has been run; after that, oi
production fromsuch wells is not to exceed an average of 200 barrels per
day for a period of 60 days; after that, oil production fromsuch wells is
not to exceed an average of 150 barrels per day for a period of 60 days,
thereafter, oil production fromsuch wells is not to exceed an average of
100 barrels of oil per day; if and when such wells are connected to a gas
gat hering and processing facility the foregoing restrictions are to be
renoved, and the wells allowed to produce at a maxi numefficient rate.

(5) Lyco requested that the Pluner-Lundquist #25-2 well be allowed to
produce oil at an unrestricted rate and flare any surplus gas produced
therew t h.

(7) One gas gatherer in the area has declined to subnit a bid on
connecting this well to a gas gathering facility due to the linmted
avai |l abl e volunes. A cost analysis using another gas gatherer in the area



appears to denonstrate that this well economically cannot be connected to a
gas gathering facility.

(8) Since the well econonically cannot be connected to a gas
gathering facility, no waste will occur if the gas is flared and the well is
all oned to produce oil at an unrestricted rate.

(9) The value of the oil produced far exceeds the value of the gas
flared if the well is allowed to produce at a maxi mumefficient rate.

(10) Lyco should be allowed to produce the Pl uner-Lundqui st #25-2
well at a maximumefficient rate and flare any surplus gas produced
therew t h.

(11) That in order to prevent waste and protect correlative rights,
this application should be granted.

| T 1S THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) The Pl uner-Lundqui st #25-2 well, located in the NW4 NE/ 4 of
Section 25, Township 161 North, Range 99 West, Divide County, North
Dakota is hereby allowed to produce at an unrestricted rate and to flare
any gas produced therewith as an exception to the applicable orders for the
Burg-Sil urian Pool .

(2) This order shall remain in full force and effect until further
order of the Commi ssion.

Dated this 17th day of March, 1999.

| NDUSTRI AL COWM SSI ON

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

/s/ Edward T. Schafer, Governor

/'s/ Heidi Heitkanp, Attorney Genera

/'s/ Roger Johnson, Comm ssioner of Agriculture
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STATE OF MNORTH DAKOTA AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

COUNTY OF BURLEIGH

e Mt Nprr Tat® T

I, Donna Bauer, being duly sworn upon oath, depose and say: That on the
19th day of March 1999, enclosed in sgeparate envelopes true and
correct copies of the attached Order No. 8427 of the North Dakota
Industrial Commission, and deposited the same with the United States Postal
Service in Bismarck, North Dakota, with postage thereon fully paid, directed to
the following persons by the Industrial Commission in Case No. 7217 :

John Morrison

Fleck, Mather & Strutz Ltd.
P. 0. Box 2798

Bismarck, ND 58502

Lawrence Bender
Pearce & Durick

P. 0. Box 400
Bismarck, ND 58502

John Lee

Crowley Law Office
P, 0. Box 1206
Williston, ND 58802

Lyco Operating Co.

6688 N. Central Expressway
Suite 1600

Dallas, TX 75206-3927

(2w Lo

Donna Bauer
0il & Gas Division

On this _19th day of _March 1999 , before me personally appeared

Donna Bauer to me known as the person described in and who executed
the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that she executed the same as her
free act and deed.

L i A

Hotary Public
- State of North Dakota County of Burleigh
My Commission expires /320y
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CrowLEY, HAUGHEY, HANSON, TOOLE & DIETRIGH BLL.E

ARTHUR ¥, LAMKY, JR.
MTYLEES J. THONAS
GEORGE G. DALTHORP
DAVID L JOKNSON

1. JAMES HECEATHORY
EENF J. WILSON

FEED . BATEERT
HEERERT . FIERCE, 111
TEARY B. COSGROVE
ROMALD H. LODDENS
JORK B HhUTIE, JR.
LAWRENGE B. COZZENS
STEVEN RUFFATTO
ALLAN L TARELL
JAMES F. 3ITRS
DAMIEL D. JOHNS
CARGLYN 5. GETRY
STRVEN J. LEHMAN
JOMN H. MATHARD
GHRISTOPMER MANGEN, JR.
MWICHAEL E, WERSTER
LANIEL N. MCLEAN

BOBART O, HICHELOTTI, JR.

DONALD B. MURRAY, JA.
JOHN B, ALEXANDER
DONALD I. HARELS
WILLIAM D. LAMDIX, 11)
WILLIAY J. MATIIX
FEITER F. HABEIN
HICAAIL 8. DOCKERY
DEPERL D, FARKKR
MAVGOLM H. QOODRICH
MARY SCRIN DYRE
JON T. DYRE

Ms. Karlene Fine

ERIC K. ANDERSON
BEUCE 4. FREDEICKSON
REXER L COPPOCE
JANICE L RERAIRG
JOE C. MATNARD, JE.
FATRIGE O. SCOARD
JORN B LEX

STAVEN B. NILCH
SCOTT M. HEARD
LEQONARD H. SMITH
MARCLA DANZWFORT
NEIL @, WESTESEN
ANTOINETTE M. TEASE
JILL b EXLLER
MICHARL 5. LAHE
EURT . ALNE
MICHAEL E. FRANK
DAVID M. WAONER
SHANE D. PETRRSON
RODEIRT G. ORIFEIN
MATIAEW F. McLEAN
ALICE J, HINSHAW
WILLIAK L. DAVIES
VIKGENT 6. RIEGEER
ALAN G, BRTAN
ALLISON P. FORTENOT
COLKTTE BAUMOARDNER-DAVIES
JEFFREY & COOP
EEN & EALVIG
ERLLIL M. GASTON
ASHLEY BURLESON
1AN MCINTOSH

OARY M. CONNELLEY
ERLSTIN 1. OMVIG

Executive Director and Secretary
North Dakota Industrial Commission
Capitol Building, 10th Floor

600 East Boulevard

Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0310

Re:

Dear Ms. Fine:

ATTORNEYS AT Law

113 EAST BROADWAY
P.O. BOX 1206

WiLListon, ND sae02-1208
TELEPHONE (701} 572-2200

February 1, 1999

480 NOBRYTH J31ST STREET
P.O. BOX 2520
DILLINGS, HT 54103-2520
PHONE (400) 252-0441

100 NORTH PARK AVENUE
SUITE 300, F.O. BOX 707
HELENA, NT 50624
PHONE (408} 4484185

< FIRST AVENUE WEST
P.0. BOX 750
KALISPELL, MT 58903-0750
PHONE (408) 758-6844

CALE CROWLEY
{lo12-1507)

OF COUXSEL
NOBMAN HAWSON
BROGE R, TOOLE

JOHN N. DIETERIGH
LOUIS B MODRE
OARELD F. KRIEG
NEIL &. EEEFER

FRED ¥. WHISERAND

CALVIN 5. EQBINEON

RETIRED
JAMES W. HAUVGHEY
STUART W. CONNER

Enclosed herewith for consideration by the Commission at the Commission’s regularly scheduled hearing
on February 24, 1999, is the Affidavit of Charles B. Wiley (two originals) of Lyco Operating Company. As set
forth in the affidavit, Lyco respectfully requests that the Commission exempt associated casinghead gas produced
from the Plumer-Lundquist #25-2 well from the provisions of Section 38-08-06.4, N.D.C.C., and from the
provisions of Section (12) of Commission Order No. 8351.

I would request that this affidavit be made part of the record in Case Nos. 7217 and 7218, as I presently do
not plan to be present in Bismarck to participate in those dockets. Although I believe the averments as contained in
the Affidavit are sufficient for putposes of the Commission granting the requested relicf, if the Commission or staff
require supplemental information from Mr. Wiley, [ would ask that the record in these cases be left open for
purposes of furnishing such additional evidence. In additional, much of the testimony set forth in the affidavit was

presented to the Commission in connection with the hearing of Case No. 7145,

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact the undersigned at
your convenience,

Enclosures

€c: Mr. James W. Hyink (w/o encl.)

Mr. Lynn D. Helms (w/encl.)

Mr. F.E. (Jack) Wilbom (w/encl.)

ESTABLISHED 1805
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BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF LYCO
OPERATING COMPANY FOR AN ORDER OF THE
COMMISSION (1) AMENDING THE FIELD RULES :
FOR THE BURG-SILIARIAN POOL SO AS TO -
AUTHORIZE THE FLARING OF GAS FROM THE
PLUMER - LUNDQUIST #25-2 WELL WITHOUT CASE NO.
REGARD TO THE PRODUCTION RESTRICTIONS
PROVIDED BY SECTION (12) OF COMMISSION
ORDER NO. 8351, AND (2) AUTHORIZING THE
FLARING OF GAS FROM THE PUMER-LUNDQUIST
#25-2 WELL AS AN EXCEPTION TO THE AFFIDAVIT OF
PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 38-08-064 OF THE CHARLES B. WILEY
NORTH DAKOTA CENTURY CODE, AND/OR SUCH
OTHER AND FURTHER RELIEF AS THE
COMMISSION DEEMS APPROPRIATE

LA R B R XN

STATE OF TEXAS )
' 85
COUNTY OF )

CHARLES B. WILEY, being first duly sworn, deposes and states as follows:

1. lam employed as a Petroleum Engineer with Lyco Operating Company ("Lyco"), 6688 North Central
Expressway, Suite 1600, Dallas, TX 75208-3927, and am percipient to testify to the facts set forth hereinafter.

2. Lyco s the operator of the Plumer - Lundquist #25-2 well, the spacing unit for which was established
by Commission Order No. 8351 as comprised of the SE/4 of Section 24, and the NE/4 of Section 25, in Township
161 North, Range 99 West, 5" P.M., Divide County, North Dakota.

3. The Burg - Silurian Poof is an oit reservoir, but small amounts of gas are produced in association
with crude oil at the wellhead as a by-product of oil production.

4. The Plumer - Lundquist #25-2 well is cumently not connected to a gas gathering facllity, and all
casinghead gas being produced by said well and not being used for lease operations is being flared.

5. Attached to this Affidavit are Exhibits 1 through 6, each of which was prepared by me, or by others
under my supervision or control, and each of which i true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief,
Your Affiant respectfully requests that Exhibits 1 through & be accepted in evidence, together with this Affidavit,
in support of the Application of Lyco filed with the Commission in this case.

6. Exhibit 1 is a “Well Data™ sheet setting forth pertinent well data conceming the Plumer-Lundquist
#25-2 well. This exhibit was previously submitted and pccepted in evidence in North Dakota Industrial
Commission Case No. 7145, : '

7. Exhibit 2 is a *Volumetric Analysis® which calculates out the reserves for the Plumer - Lundquist #35-
2 well using the parameters set forth in Exhibit 1. As can be seen from this exhibit, the gas reserves on the
Plumer-Lundquist #25-2 well are calculated at 65, 572 MCF, with 58,097 MCF available for sale.




!

8. Exhibit 3 is styled “Gas Flaring Exemption Data”, and is an economics summary sefting forth
pertinent information concering gas production rates and remaining reserves thereof, pricing, gas used for
lease operations, costs associated with connecting the Plumer-Lundquist #25-2 well to a gas line, and net
undiscounted cash fiow reflecting a gas sales connection. As the exhibit clearly demonstrates, the surplus
casinghead presently being produced by the Piumer-Lundquist #25-2 well and the estimated recoverable
reserves from the well are insufficient to recoup the costs of installing and operating a gas sales line, and project
cash flow will be reduced by approximately $8,779.49 if a gas sales line must be Installed under current market
conditions. Exhibits 3a, 3b and 3c are submitted as backup data for the summarized information set forth in
Exchibit 3.

8. Exhibit 4 is an explanatory letter previously fumished to the Commission in connection with Case
No. 7145. Significantly, as you may note from the second page of my letter, Amerada Hess declined to subrmit a
bid to purchase casinghead gas from the Plumer - Lundquist #25-2 well due to the limited available volumes.

10. Exhibit 5 is a “Gas Measurement Test” conducted on the Plumer - Lundquist #25-2 well by Ron Evift,
a petroleum engineer with Double EE Service, Inc., an independent consulting form, which reflects that the
average gas fiowrate (As of December 2-3, 1998) was 29.80 MCFD, which figure supports the Daily Salable Gas
figure set forth in Exhibit 3. Exhibit 6 is simply a photocopy of the “Gas-Oil Ratio Report-Form §* previously filed
with the Commission by Mr. Evitt evidencing the gas measurement test results.

11. Itis Affiant’s opinion as &n expert in the field of petroleum engineering that if the application of Lyco
in this case is not granted as submitted, that (i) taxes and royalties which must be paid of fiared gas will increase
operating costs, raise the economic limit and cause premature abandonment of the well; (i) that if the well must
be connected to a gas sales line at an economic loss this wifl also result in premature abandonment; and (iii) that
if fiaring must cease at some future time under the current provisions of Paragraph 12, Order No. 8351 and the
well “capped,” it will result in the loss of oil production and the loss of benefits of that production by all owners of
interests in the Plumer - Lundquist #25-2 well, as well as the Sate of North Dakota.

12. Inquiries regarding this Affidavit and the application related thersto may be directed either to the
undersigned at (214) 890-4400, or Lyco's attomey, John R. Lee, at (701) 572-2200.

Further Affiant Sayeth not.

DATED this _%_ﬁ Jarjuary, 1999,
%L[.ff L&y
CHARLES B. wmkdy

STATE OF TEXAS )
. 88
COUNTY OF )

Onthis _J;/,t0  day of January, 1999, before me, a Notary Public for the State of Texas,
personally appeared Charles B. Wiley, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to
the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same.

C e e SLIZI ARSI - i ’ "{/{ %M’
S, SERTAFER ALTIZRI N tary Piblic
liatary Puttie, St cfiogs RBSIdmg at. %]

S5, Dalleo, Jidao,
B ‘:g*i"‘ b Gomeemingicn B 124501 My commission expires_slscemiey & Koo/
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b)) OPERATOR
Lyco Operating Co.
North Central Expressway
Suite 1600
Dallas, TX 75206-3927

2) REQUESTED SPACING
320 acre spacing

spacing unit for discovery well: SE/4 24, NE/4 25, T161N-R99W, Divide Co, ND

WELL DATA

660" set back from spacing unit boundary

1980° between wells
3 TION TO BE SP,

ED

Silurian Interlake Formation from the Top of the Interdake to the Base of the Interlake ot what ever
interval the Commission deems releavelent

4) AREA TO BE SPACED
T16IN-R99W

Section 24, SE/4
Section 25, NE/4

5 msco@gx_l_,

(120° FNL, 1680° FEL)
NE/4 25, TI6IN-R9IW
Divide Co.,ND

6)__ CASING INFORMATION

Surface Casing: 9 5/8” casing set @ 1644°, cemented w/1500 sx

{(Cement Top @ Surface)

Production Casing: 5 %™ casing set @ 11670°, cemented w/2560 sx

(Cement Top @ 3230%)

Production Tubing: 2 7/8” anchored @ 10404°, Model ‘R packer @ 11404

i RESERVOIR DATA
Trap Type:
Datumn:
Initial Reservoir Pressure
0Oil Grevity:
Qi Gas Ratio:
Reservoir Temperature:
Gross Pay:
Avg. Porosity of Gross Pay:
Estimated Sw:
Reservoir Drive Mechanism:
Resistivity of Produced Water:
Formation Volunmn Factor:

Perforated IntM:

Structural
8323

4940#

45 API

158 CF/BBL

223 °F

a7

14%

25%

Solution Gas & Water Drive
0.51 @ 67 °F, 200,000 ppm Cl,
1.2 RB/STB

10440-10445

-
=f

EXHIBIT
1




10453-10458°

10461-10468°
Initial Potential: 240 BOPD

0 BSWPD

38 MCFGPD

Current Producing Rate: 140 BOPD
103 BSW?PD
23 MCFGPD
Flowing @ 200# Flowing Tubing Pressure

Cum. Production (from 6/16/98 to 10/11/98)

24585 BO
3408 BSW
3885 MCF
Disposition of Fluids: Oil, Sold to Murphy Oil Company
Water, Trucked to approved SWD in Ambrose Field
Gas, Flared “
Electric Logs: DLL-MSFL-GR-CALIP
FDC-CNL-GR-CALIP
BHCI Sonic-GR-CALIP
CBL-GR
(All logs on file with the NDIC)
8) _ RESERVE DATA
Estirated OQ]P: 2.536 Million Barrels
Potential Productive Area: 101 Acres
Estimated Recoverable Qil: 415,000 BO
Estimated recoverable gas: 65,500 MCF
Developent Costs; $1,100,000

Estimated retum on Investiment:  4,2-1




VOLUMETRIC ANALYSIS

OlL RESERVOIR WITHSOLUTIONGAS _____ |

CPERATOR: LYCO ENERGY CORP.
WELL NAME: LUNDQUIST #25-2
FELD: PLUMBER
LOCATION: NWNW 25, T161N-ROOW _
COUNTY: DIVIDE -
STATE: NORTH DAKCTA
FORMATION: INTERLAKE

BASIC DATA & ESTIMATED RESERVES
DATUM: 8323 FEET
RESERVOIR PRESSURE: 4840 PSI
RESERVOIR TEMPERATURE: 223 DEGREES F
AVERAGE POROSITY: 14.00%
AVERAGE CONATE WATER SATURATION: 25.00%
OlL GRAVITY (AP @ 60 DEGREES F): 45 DEGREES AP
SOLUTION GOR (CUBIC FEET/BBL): 158 CUBIC FEET/BBL
FORMATION VOLUME FACTOR: 1.2
SPACING UNIT (ACRES): 101 ACRES
RECOVERY FACTOR: 16.36%
RESERVOIR THICKNESS: 37 FEET
OIL IN PLACE: 2,536,769 BARRELS OIL
RECOVERABLE OfL: 415,015 STOCK TANK BARRELS
RECOVERABLE SOLUTION GAS: 65,572 MCF GAS
LEASE USE GAS 11.4%
GAS AVAILABLE FOR SALE 58097 MCF GAS

i

EXHIBIT
2




GAS FLARING EXEMPTION DATA
GAS CONTRACT DATA:

Potential Purchaser:

(Gas Sales Price

Connecting Costs (as per Purchaser):

Daily Salable Gas:

Lease Gas Usage:

GOR (as determined by Amerada Hess)

Gas Value Adjusted for BTU:

Est. Ultimate Gas Reserves (see Vol. Analysis)
Estimated value of Gas Reserves

Gas Value (Sales Value - Connection Costs):

Custom Energy Construction, Inc.

Amerada Hess Corp.
$ 0.53 per MMBTU
$ 57,000.00
31 MCFGPD
4 MCFGPD
1667
$ 0.83 MCF
58097 MCF
$ 48,220.51
-$ 8,779.49

5,\

< EXHIBIT
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Lyco-flumer Lindquist.tixe

AHERADA NIESS CORPORATION

TIQOGA GAS PLARTYT

SETTLEHERT TEST

Well § ¢ PLUMER LINDOUIST Analysiz Date 3 Jul 30 1998
Producer : WYen Date Semple Taken: 07-28-38
Secured by : KN Effective Data H

Preassuce + 32 PRI

Chromatogram 1; \7SETT\PLUM__01.2401
Chromatogram 2: \7SETT\PLIM__O1.A02

Component Hawme

EEENESTEES="=

Carban Dicxlda

Temparatura t 2P

Hole % GPH

LY LT T -

2,819

Hitxogen 11,267
Hethans 38.306
Hydrogen Sulfide .010
Bthane 16.498
Propana 17.18%  &.731
Iso-butane 1.268 1.06%
K-Butane 5.367 1.6%8
Iso-pentane 280 359
I-Pentana 1.1 496
Hexanes Plug 815 A58

GFl{ for Pentanes+: 1,213

GPM for Butanes+ : 3_SED

GPfH for Propanes : 8,711

Teck Caxr Correlation: 1.7:2%

Cale BTUs® 14.73 Psia (Dry Bacls): 1567

Coscific Gravity {Heasyred - Ranarex) 1)

Sceeific Gravity
Specitlc Gravity

{Calculated w/H25S - Ideal)}: 1.07%
{Calrulated w/52S - Peal) : 1.084

stribution

:gter Files - Plant
‘reducer
‘ar ¥emrurement~ AHC louston
Flold Piles = Howkeyn

Kathl Rossland - RHC williston

rémarke:

Foge 1

]
=f
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-1 Hes.

Test Dates:
Orifice Size:

RLA8 Gas

Lo 1]
Wiater

98 Gu

ol
Water

TRINB Gus

of
Water

IR498 Gas

[+]]]
Water

12698 Qe

ol

Witer

GOR
MIAINE Oms

ol
Water

TRBSR G

(/]
Water

-

Static
High

Average

mer

Low
Avcrage

High

Daily

High
Leroy
Daily

Righ

Datly

High

Daily

High

Daty

High

Daily

93

$3
»3

vE
9B
28

2
98
9B

93
28
92

50
2B
o8

3
1 2]
22

53
3
58

T

July 20-28, 1998

0.75"

Differential Coefl

4
s
3.75

225

22
3

12
2.7

2.7

-
-

24

23
23
24

14

Volumes not Adjusted for Temperature, Visual Chart Readings

1.499
1499
1459

1499
1.49%

1499
1499
1499

1499
1399
1499

1499
1499
1499

1452
1499
1499

1499
149%
1499

L4959
1499
1499

Duily Rate

88 MCFD
36,7 MCFD
€04 MCFD
457 BBL
0 BBI,
137 SCF/B

588 MCFD
33.1 MCFD
4.7 MCFD
4% BBL
0 BLL
147 SCFB

4.1 MCFD
23 MCFD
33.8 MCFD
239 BBL
0 BEL
148 ECF/B

470 MCFD
3.8 MCFD
353 MCFD
225 BBL
0 BBL
157 SCF/B

=B MCFD
323 MCFD
9.7 MCFD
224 BBL
0 BBL
177 5CF/B

297 MCTD
A3 MCTD
333 MCFD
248 EBL
0 BBL
143 3CT/B

41.1 MCFD
BB MCTD
153 MCFD
212 EBL

0 BBL
166 SCF/B

881 MCFD
206 MCFD
4.1 MCFD
253 BBL
0 EBL
168 5CI/B

-
=

EXHIBIY
3c
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LYCO OPERATING COMPANY

Brian J. Wright
Project Enginser

Industrial Commission Of North Dakota, Ol and Gas Division
900 E Blvd.

Bismarck, ND 58505
Gentiemen:

Re: Case #7145, October, 20, 1998

In response to Red River "C” gas production potential questions regarding Gase #7145, Lyco
Operating Company submits the following information.

The Red River “C" zone was initlally on production in late February of 1998. Production
declined rapidly and salt water production began to Increase. A 500 gallon acld cleanup
resulted in @ marginally economic operation in the Red River "C* which produced 48 BO, 204
BSW, and flared an estimated 40-45 MCF of gas on the last day of Red River “C" production,
June 11, 1988. The Red River was subsequently Isolated behind a bridge plug and the
interlake zone was perforated and Is the cumrent producing interval.

Reservoir pressures reeorded during presstre build up testing indicates that the Interlake
{4,920 psi @ 10,471 datum or.469 psi/it gradient fon 9/21/98]) and the Red River (5,180 psl
@ 11,267 datum or 0.459 psi/ft gradient [on 2/16/98]) will exhibit cross fiow If co-mingled due

to a very strong water drive in the Interlake. This strong water drive is confirmed by no
decline In the original DST BHP, after over 90 days of production.

For the above reason, Lyco will make no attempt to co-mingle the production between the
Interiake and the Red River zones in the Plumer-Lundquist #25-2. Cumrent plans are fo

praduce the intertake until it becomes unprofitable, then evaluate additional shallower
potential,

Telephone: (214) 890-4400 « Fax {214) 365-1271 » E-mail: bwright@lycoenergy.com !
6688 North Cantral Exprassway « Suita 1800 » Dallas, Texas 75208-3927

EXHIBIT

T




Clarification of an additional point has been requested regarding the gas bid tendered for the
subject well. The original bid was submitted by Custom Energy of Casper, Wyoming fom -
which the installation costs and gas prices submitted were obtained. The actual gas volume
test was conducted by Amerada Hess which dedlined to submit a bid due to limited available
volumes. .

Please contact me at the below address with any questions.

Regards,

(Sl el
Brian Wright
Project Engineer

NWLLYCO-0DATALKSE RS\OWIIGHT W atriword\Phamar-Linndnisl Heavrg quesiions.doc
Prinded: 441 PM Ociober 28, 1999 '




.P.O.BOX 2417

WELL NAME
COUNTY & STATE
FIELD NAME

HELL FILE NO.
POOL
LOCATION

TESTS RUN BY t

LU TRy

- A =e

EQUIPMENT USED

GAS SOURCE

Double @ Service, Inc.

Qilfield Production Sales & Service
and Manufacturer's Representative
2210 4th Avenue West
WILLISTON, NORTH DAKOTA 58802

LYCO OPERATING CO.

GAS MEASUREMENT TESTS
GAS-OIL RATIO DETERMINATION
WATER-OIL RATIO DETERMINATION

PLUMER-LUNDQUIST #25-2 .
gIVIDE COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA
URG

14775
SILURIAN
NW NE SEC. 25 - Ti6IN - R99W

RON EVITT

DOUBLE EE SERVICE, INC.
P.0, BOX 2417

HWILLISTON, ND 58802-2417

CLIFF MOCK PRESSURE RECORDER

RECORDER SIZE ----- > 0 TO 50 PS]
2 INCH WELL TESTER
PLATE S1ZE ~—e==wc—w==3 0.250 INCH

GAS LINE FROM TREATER

FAX

701/572-8387

]
GAS SPECIFIC GRAVITY : 0.900 (AIR = 1.00) ASSUMED, NO GAS TEST AVAILABLE

TEMPERATURE OF GAS

i 39 DEG., F

FLOWRATES REPORTED AT : 14.73 PSIA AND 60 DEG. F.

LENGTH OF TEST

RESULTS:

t 24 ROURS

tt‘ltt‘tttt‘#*'ttttltttit*tt*ttt‘tt!ttt‘lttl*tlttttttt‘t“ttti*t#*‘ltttttlt

TEST DATE

OIL PRODUCTION FOR 24 HOURS

SALTWATER PRODUCTION FOR 24 HOURS
AVERAGE GAS FLOWRATE TO METER

> 12/2 TO
» 95.19
> 250
> 8.05

AVERAGE GAS FLOWRATE TO TREATER BURNER, (MEASURED) ~=wew—=> 15.75
AVERAGE GAS FLOWRATE TO AJAX ENGINE (FROM PREV TEST) —-——--» 6.00

TOTAL GAS: FLOWRATE

GAS-0IL RATIO

WATER-OIL RATIO

. ADDITIONAL OBSERVATIONS:

> 29,80
> 313.10
> 2.63

12/3/98

BARRELS
BARRELS

NCF/DAY
MCF/DAY
MCF/DAY

MCF/DAY
SCF/STB
BBL/BBL

ttt‘tOtl##t!tt#ttt.ttltttt*tt*t*t*ttt‘t*tttlttt‘t**#ttttttt*t“‘tf!tttttttt

PUMPING UNIT IS ROD HEAVY.

UPSTROKE WAS TIMED AT 5.47 SECOND AVERAGE.
DOWNSTROKE WAS TIMED AT 4.34 SECOND AVERAGE.

PEAK TORQUE CAN BE REDUCED BY MOVING COUNTERWEIGHTS OUT ON CRANKARM.

SUBMITTED BY: RON EVITT, PETROLEUM ENGINEER

EXHIBIT

PHONE 701/572-2332
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%~ GAS-OIL RATIO REPORT - FORM 9
(f"'ﬁ\y INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF NORTH DAKOTA
;\ b OIL"AND GAS DIVISION
T SgE  SFN 5785 (2.92)

The original and one copy of this repart must be submitted to the OlL AND GAS DIVISION, 600 EAST BOULEVARD, BISMARCK, ND S4508.
AN volumes must be corrected ta 60 degrees F. end 14.73 PSIA. '

THame of Operator - e Fool -
Lyco Operating Company Burg Silurian
Addiess i C ~|Zp Code
6688 N. Central Exprsway,sgégg ¥ Dpallas ";; ;3206—3927
wementUesd C1iff Mock Prss Recorder & 2" Well Tester Yo" Dec 98
WELL DALY | PRODUCED DURING TEST
pateor| erop. | cHoke | TEST . X
WELL NAME AND NUMBER %E‘ TesT |merHoD! siZE HOURS A.L..!.LOSW \:&1}3 'g& . _glg GOR.
SCF/
STB
Plumer-Lundquist 14775|12/2 |Pump | ~—~—{ 24 -—- | 250 [95.19| 29.8|313.1
$25=-2
Orif.
Plate
Size
|0.250
inch
FNamats] of Personis} Making Above Jeets Name of Gompeny ©f Opetator
Ron Evitt Double EE Serv./Evitt Oper & Cons.

Ieanifvtha aboy éoﬂmﬂonlstmeandwrrect.

[Sionature  ( !!{{/] ‘W Tion Petroleum Engineer P 1274798

naanﬁdfd_' ;
mnor...hﬁ.a,_am..__ 'ﬂy—coﬁﬁlm‘m G153
ghlﬁkggﬁﬁﬁé,__daajZEL ' | 3™ 10 be thh pareon described in end who

executed the foregoing instrument, parscnally appesred befors me end acknowledged that (s)he executed the samae ae & fres act snd deed.

.i§ég2&éﬁ2zfz%{i&ﬁé:%é%&&%?L______ lMCuuﬁuh%hﬁuL_jd%‘dz /::1‘2129,
| < EXHIBIT
i :




BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF LYCO
OPERATING COMPANY FOR AN ORDER OF THE
COMMISSION (1) AMENDING THE FIELD RULES
FOR THE BURG-SILIARIAN POOL SO AS TO -
AUTHORIZE THE FLARING OF GAS FROM THE
PLUMER - LUNDQUIST #25-2 WELL WITHOUT CASE NO.
REGARD TO THE PRODUCTION RESTRICTIONS
PROVIDED BY SECTION (12) OF COMMISSION
ORDER NO. 8351, AND (2) AUTHORIZING THE
FLARING OF GAS FROM THE PUMER-LUNDQUIST
#25-2 WELL AS AN EXCEPTION TO THE AFFIDAVIT OF
PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 38-08-06.4 OF THE CHARLES B. WILEY
NORTH DAKOTA CENTURY CODE, AND/OR SUCH
OTHER AND FURTHER RELIEF AS THE
COMMISSION DEEMS APPROPRIATE

LA R B R NN ]

STATE OF TEXAS )

COUNTY OF )

CHARLES B. WILEY, being first duly swom, deposes and states as follows:

1. tam employed as a Petroleum Engineer with Lyco Operating Company (“Lyco™), 6688 North Central
Expressway, Suite 1600, Dallas, TX 75206-3927, and am percipient to testify to the facts set forth hereinafter.

2. Lycois the operator of the Piumer - Lundquist #25-2 well, the spacing unit for which was established
by Commission Order No. 8351 as comprised of the SE/4 of Section 24, and the NE/4 of Section 25, in Township
161 North, Range 99 West, 5™ P.M., Divide County, North Dakota.

3. The Burg - Silurian Pool is an oil reservoir, but small amounts of gas are produced in association
with crude oil at the wellhead as a by-product of oil production. :

4. The Plumer - Lundquist #25-2 well is currently not connected to a gas gathering facility, and all
casinghead gas being produced by said well and not being used for lease operations is being fiared.

9. Attached to this Affidavit are Exhibits 1 through 6, each of which was prepared by me, or by others
under my supervision or control, and each of which is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.
Your Affiant respectfully requests that Exhibits 1 through 6 be accepted in evidence, together with this Affidavit,
in support of the Application of Lyco filed with the Commission in this case. '

6. Exhibit 1 is a “Well Data” sheet setting forth pertinent well data conceming the Plumer-Lundquist
#25-2 well. This exhibit was previously submitted and accepted in evidence in North Dakota Industrial
- Commission Case No. 7145. ;

7. Exhibit 2 is a “Volumetric Analysis” which calculates out the reserves for the Plumer - Lundquist #35-
2 well using the parameters set forth in Exhibit 1. As can be seen from this axhibit, the gas reserves on the
Plumer-Lundquist #25-2 well are calculated at 85, 572 MCF, with 58,097 MCF available for sale.




8. Exhibit 3 is styled “Gas Flaring Exemption Data®, and is an economics summary setling forth
pertinent information. concerning gas production rates and remaining reserves thereof, pricing, gas used for
lease operations, costs associated with connecting the Plumer-Lundquist #25-2 well to a gas line, and net
undiscounted cash flow reflecting a gas sales connection. As the exhibit clearly demonstrates, the surplus
casinghead presently being produced by the Plumer-Lundquist #25-2 well and the estimated recoverable
reserves from the well are insufficient to recoup the costs of installing and operating a gas sales:line, and project
cash flow will be reduced by approximately $8,779.49 if a gas sales line must be instafled under current market

conditions. Exhibits 3a, 3b and 3¢ are submitied as backup data for the summarized information set forth in
Exhibit 3.

9. Exhibit 4 is an explanatory fetter previously fumnished to the Commission in connection with Case
No. 7145. Significantly, as you may note from the second page of my letter, Amerada Hess declined to submit a
bid to purchase casinghead gas from the Plumer - Lundquist #25-2 well due to the limited available volumes,

10. Exhibit 5 is a “Gas Measurement Test” conducted on the Plumer - Lundquist #25-2 well by Ron Evitt,
a petroleum engineer with Double EE Service, Inc., an independent consulting form, which reflects that the
average gas flowrate (As of December 2-3, 1998) was 29.80 MCFD, which figure supports the Daily Salable Gas
figure set forth in Exhibit 3. Exhibit 6 is simply a photocopy of the “Gas-Oil Ratio Report-Form 9” previousty fited
with the Commission by Mr. Evitt evidencing the gas measurement test results.

11. It is Affiant's opinion as an expert in the field of petroleum engineering that if the application of Lyco
in this case is not granted as submitted, that (i) taxes and royalties which must be paid of flared gas will increase
operating costs, raise the economic fimit and cause premature abandonment of the well; (i) that if the well must
be connected to a gas sales line at an economic loss this will also result in premature abandonment; and (iii) that
if flaring must cease at some future time under the current provisions of Paragraph 12, Order No. 8351 and the
well “capped,” it will result in the loss of il production and the loss of benefits of that production by all owners of
interests in the Plumer - Lundquist #25-2 well, as well as the Sate of North Dakota.

12. Inquiries regarding this Affidavit and the application related thereto may be directed sither to the
undersigned at (214) 890-4400, or Lyco's attorney, John R. Lee, at {701) 572.2200.

Further Affiant Sayeth not.
DATED thjs 24 iyt ry, 1999.
/ . y
CHARLES B. Wil Y
STATE OF TEXAS )
COUNTY OF - ) >

Onthis R4  day of January, 1999, before me, a Notary Public for the State of Texas,
personally appeared Charles B. Wiley, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to
the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same.

T : N%ary Pﬁlic

Lzt IELSRER ALTISR S e
JEITER ALTICG L Residing at 4{,

al el
SRy e St T

A s, e s 12451 My commission expires Algemdos 5 Jew/

v.
gy e L S ST TR SRR S
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WELL DATA

1) OPERATOR
Lyco Operating Co. _
North Central Expressway -
Suite 1600
Dallas, TX 75206-3927

2) REQUESTED SPACING

320 acre spacing

spacing unit for discovery well: SE/4 24, NE/4 25, TI6IN-R9SW, Divide Co,ND
660" set back from spacing unit boundary

1980° between wells

JION TO BE D

Silurian Inteslake Formation from the Top of the Interlake to the Base of the Interiake or what ever
interval the Commission deems releavelent '

4) AREA TO BE SPACED
TI6IN-R99W '
Section 24, SE/4
Section 25, NE/4

(120" FNL, 1680° FEL)
NE/4 25, TIGIN-R9SW
Divide Co., ND

6) CASING INFORMATION

Surface Casing: 9 S/8” casing set @ 1644°, cemented w/1500 sx

(Cement Top @ Surface)

Production Casing: 5 %" casing set @ 11670, cemented w/2560 sx

{Cement Top @ 3230")

Production Tubing: 2 7/8” anchored @ 10404°, Model ‘R’ packer @ 11404
7 RESERVOIR DATA

Trap Type: Structoral

Datum: 8323

Initial Reservoir Pressure 49404

Oil Gravity: 45 API

Oil Gas Ratio: _ 158 CF/BBL

Reservoir Temperature: 223°F

Gross Pay:” 37

Avg, Porosity of Gross Pay: 14%

Estimated Sw: 25%

Reservoir Drive Mechanism: Solution Gas & Water Drive
Resistivity of Produced Water:  0.51 @ 67 °F, 200,000 ppm Cl,
Formation Vohunn Fector: 1.2 RB/STB

Perforeted Interval; 10440-10445°

< EXHIBIT
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Initial Potential:

Current Producing Rate:

10453-10458°
10461-10468°
240 BOPD
0 BSWPD
38 MCFGPD

140 BOPD
103 BSWPD

23 MCFGPD -

Flowing @ 200# Flowing Tubing Pressure

Cum. Production (ffom 6/16/98 to 10/11/98)

Disposition of Fluids:

Electric Logs:

1) RESERVE DATA
Estimated OOIP:

Potential Productive Area:
Estimated Recoverable Oil:
Estimated recoverable gas:
Development Costs:

Estimated return on Investiment:

24585 BO
3408 BSW
3885 MCF

Qil, Sold to Murphy Oil Company
Water, Trucked to approved SWD in Ambrose Field

Gas, Flared f

DLL-MSFL-GR-CALIP
FDC-CNL-GR-CALIP

BHCI Sonic-GR-CALIP
CBL-GR

(All logs on file with the NDIC)

2.536 Million Barrels
101 Acres

415,000 BO

65,506 MCF
$1,100,000

421




VOLUMETRIC ANALYSIS

OIL RESERVOIR WITH SOLUTION GAS
o TN N R T a Yo N e oo T B
OPERATCR:

R LYCO ENERGY CORP.
WELL NAME: LUNDQUIST #25-2
FIELD: PLUMBER
LOCATION: NWNW 25, T161N-R9OW
COUNTY: DIVIDE
STATE:; NORTH DAKOTA -
FORMATION: INTERLAKE

BASIC DATA & ESTIMATED RESERVES

DATUM: 8323 FEET
RESERVOIR PRESSURE: 4840 PS|
RESERVOIR TEMPERATURE: 223 DEGREES F
AVERAGE POROSITY: 14.00%
AVERAGE CONATE WATER SATURATION: 25.00%
OIL GRAVITY (AP] @ 60 DEGREES F): 45 DEGREES API
SOLUTION GOR (CUBIC FEET/BBL): 158 CUBIC FEET/BBL
FORMATION VOLUME FACTOR: 1.2
SPACING UNIT (ACRES): 101 ACRES
RECOVERY FACTOR: 16.36%
RESERVOIR THICKNESS: 37 FEET
OIL IN PLACE: 2,536,769 BARRELS OIL
RECOVERABLE OIL: : 415,015 STOCK TANK BARRELS
RECOVERABLE SOLUTION GAS: | 65,572 MCF GAS
LEASE USE GAS 11.4%
GAS AVAILABLE FOR SALE 58007 MCF GAS

=]
=

i

EXHIBIT
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GAS FLARING EXEMPTION DATA

GAS CONTRACT DATA:

Potential Purchaser:

Gas Sales Price

Connecting Costs (as per Purchaser):

Daily Salable Gas:

Lease Gas Usage:

GOR (as determined by Amerada Hess)

Gas Value Adjusted for BTU:

Est. Ultimate Gas Reserves (see Vol. Analysis)
Estimated value of Gas Reserves

Gas Value (Sales Value - Connection Costs):

Custom Energy Construction, Inc.

Amerada Hess Corp.
$ 0.53 per MMBTU
$ 57,000.00
31 MCFGPD
4 MCFGPD
1667
$ 0.83 MCF
58097 MCF
$ 48,220.51
-$ 8,779.49

-
o

EXHIBIT
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Lyco-Plumer Lindquist.xe
AMERADESA ness CORPOR!\TIOH
TIOGA gMns PLANT
SETTLEKENT TEST

Well § i PLUMER LIDIDOUIST Malygis Date t Jul 10 1958
Producer r LYCO Date Sanple Taken: (07-28-98
Secured by : KN Effective Date

Prassurs r 32 pst Temparatures : B2 p

Chromatogram 1: \7SETT\PLUM__0L1.A01
Chromatogram 2: \7SETT\PLUM__01,A02

Conponent Nawe - Bole % GFH
EEEXESCoENRSDN LY 1T E L L EY ]
Carbon Disxida 2,819
Hitxogan 11.287
Methana g, 108
Hydrogen Sulfidas L0180
Ethane 18,499
Fropana 17.1e9 41.731
Iso-butane 1.268 1,089
H-Butane 5,387 1.698
Iso-pentone . 98¢ J5%
tI-Pentane 1.an1 .56
Hexenes Pluc 315 A58

GFH f[or Pentanesg+: 1,213

GP4 for Butanes+ : 1,980

GPi for Propane+ : 8,71)

Tast Car Corxelation: 1,723

Calec BTUs@ 14.73 Psia {Dry Bacig): 147

‘eific Gravity (Heasured - Renarex) '
"7 T-mvity  (Calculated w/N2S - Ideal): 1,078
i1

Sgeiio.  cavity (Calculsted w/i2S - Real) : 1,084
stribution
' ~tles = Plant

Jresent- ANC llcuston
ilas = Hawkeya
Zosaland - MHC Willisten

RewszkE:
Fega 1

=
o

EXHIBIT
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A A dRED.

L. Jates:

Orifice Size:

WilR8 Gu

ol
Water

ALY G

on

Weater

TRI%E Gu

ou
Water

UL4SE Gas

(=i}
Waer

TINSE Gu

ol
Water
GOR

V2608 Oox

Qll
GOR

W28 Gus

Qil
Water

TE/58 Gu

=k

on
Water

Statie
High
Low

Average

High

Avcrage

High

Daily

Higy

Daily

High

Dally

Bigh

Duily

High
Low
Daily

28
L2
3

o8

#3
o8

o2
.2
£8

98
8
3

-
1 2§
o8

oR
28
b5 ]

93
o3

o8

July 20-28, 1998

0.75"

Differential Coefl

4
15
275

225
25

NI A

&
i+ »

a7
=3
34

23
23
24

14

Volumes not Adfusted for Temperstire, Vicual Chiert Readings

L4959
1499
LA

1499
1499

1499
1499
1499

1499
1499
1499

1499
1499
1499

1,458
1.499
1499

1499
1A49P
1499

1499
1499
1499

Dally Rtz
S48 MCFD
3.7 MCTD
404 MCFD
157 BBL
0 EBL
137 5CF/B

508 MCFP
331 MCTD
56,7 MCTD
249 BBL
O ELL
147 SCFB

44.1 MCFD
23 MCTD
338 MCFD
229 BBL
0 BBEL
148 SCF/B

470 MCFD
3B MCFD
353 MCFD
125 BBL
0 BBEL
157 SCF/B

338 MCTD
323 MCFD
39.7 MCYD
214 BBL
0 BBL
177 sCr/B

33T MCFD
INE MCFD
353 MCFD
248 EBL
0 PBL
142 SC¥B

41.1 MCFD
s MCFD
353 MCFD
212 EBL
@ BBL
166 SCF/B

881 MCTD
204 MCFD
441 MCTD
62 HBL
0 BEL
168 5CF/B

: EXHIBIT
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1,

LYCO OPERATING COMPANY

Brian J, Wright
Project Enginesr

industrial Commission Of North Daketa, Oli and Gas Division _
900 E Bivd. -

- Bismarck, ND 58508

Gentlemen:

Re: Case #7145, October, 20, 1098

In response to Red River “C” gas production potential questions regarding Case #7145, Lyco
Operating Company submits the following information. :

The Red River “C" zone was initlally on production In {ate February of 1998. Production
declined rapidly and salt water production began to increase. A 500 galion acid cleanup
resulted in a marginally economic operation in the Red River “C* which produced 48 BO, 204
BSW, and flared an estimated 40-45 MCF of gas on the last day of Red River “C" production,
June 11, 1998. The Red River was subsequently isolated behind a bridge plug and the -
Interlake zone was perforated and is the current producing interval.

Reservoir pressures recorded during pressure build up testing indicates that the interlake
(4,920 psi @ 10,471’ datum or.469 ps¥/ft gradient [on 9/21/98)) and the Red River (5,180 psi
@ 11,267" datum or 0.459 psi/ft gradlent [on 2/16/98]) will exhibit cross flow if co-mingled due
to a very strong water drive in the Interlake. This strong water drive is confirmed by no
decline in the original DST BHP, after aver 90 days of production.

For the above reason, Lyco will make no attemnpt to co-mingle the production between the
Interiake and the Red River zones in the PlumerLundquist #25-2. Current plans are to

produce the Interlake until it becomes unprofitable, then evaluate additional shallower
potential.

Telophone: (214) 800-4400 « Fax: [214) 3854271 o Exmail: bwiighi@lycoenergy.com
6588 North Cantrai Exproseway « Suite 1600 « Dalas, Texas 75208-3927

EXHIBIT
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Page 2

Clarification of an additional point has been requested regarding the gas bid tendered for the
subject well. The original bid was submitted by Custom Energy of Casper, Wyoming from -
which the installation costs and gas pricas submitted were obtained. The actual gas volume

test was conducted by Amerada Hess which declined to submit a bid due to limited available
volumaes. .

- Please contact me at the below address with any questions.

Regards,

Sl el
Brian Wright
Project Engineer

. FVILYC OOt DA TR ETE I BWIUGHT\MA WordPhamerLandouist Mesdrg easions 5o
Prinke; 41 PN OCiober 28, 1898 - ' .




o ' . PHONE 701/672-2332 !
PO.BOX 2~ FAX  701/572-8387
Double (EE) Service, Inc.
Oiltield Production Sales & Service
and Manuifacturer's Representalive
2210 4th Avenue West
WILLISTON, NORTH DAKOTA 58802
LYCO OPERATING CO. -
GAS MEASUREMENT TESTS
GAS-OIL RATIO DETERMINATION
WATER-QIL RATIO DETERMINATION |
WELL NAME : PLUMER-LUNDQUIST #25-2 . |
COUNTY & STATE : DIVIDE COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA
FIELD NAME : BURG
HWELL FILE NO. ¢t 14775
POOL t SILURIAN
LOCATION t NW NE SEC. 25 - Ti161IN - R99KW

TESTS RUN BY 1 RON EVITT
' DOUBLE EE SERVICE, INC.
P.0. BOX 2417
WILLISTON, ND 58802-2417
EQUIPMENT USED CLIFF MOCK PRESSURE RECORDER
RECORDER SIZE —~~=== > O TO 50 P51
2 INCH WELL TESTER
PLATE S1ZE ==-=—eemn-> 0.250 INCH

GAS SOURCE GAS LINE FROM TREATER

3
GAS SPECIFIC GRAVITY : 0,900 (AIR = 1.00) ASSUMED, NO GAS TEST AVAILABLE
TEMPERATURE OF GAS t 39 DEG. F

FLOWRATES REPORTED AT : 14.73 PSIA AND 60 DEG. F.

LENGTH OF TEST : 24 HOURS

RESULTS:

‘ttt“*tttIl‘t***ttlttttlt"t‘ttt‘!‘*‘!l‘t‘l#tl*ltttlt!tttttttt‘*#ttti‘ttttl

TEST DATE > 12/2 TO 12/3/98

OIL PRODUCTION FOR 24 HOURS > 95,19 BARRELS |
SALTWATER PRODUCTION FOR 24 HOURS > 250 BARRELS |
AVERAGE GAS FLOWRATE TO METER >  8.05 MCF/DAY ;
AVERAGE GAS FLOWRATE TO TREATER BURNER, (MEASURED) -—-——- -=>  15.75 MCF/DAY e
AVERAGE GAS FLOWRATE TO AJAX ENGINE (FROM PREV TEST) ~=~w=>  6.00 MCF/DAY i
TOTAL GAS FLOWRATE > 29,80 MCF/DAY %
GAS-O1L RATIO — _ > 313,10 SOF/STB |
WATER-OIL RATIO >  2.63 BBL/BBL

ADDITIONAL OBSERVATIONS:
b b d g el L L T AP

PUMPING UNIT IS ROD HEAVY.
UPSTROKE WAS TIMED AT 5.47 SECOND AVERAGE.
DOWNSTROKE WAS TIMED AT 4.34 SECOND AVERAGE.

PEAK TORQUE CAN BE REDUCED BY MOVING COUNTERWEIGHTS OUT ON CRANKARM.
SUBMITTED BY: RON EVITT, PETROLEUM ENGINEER

EXHIBIT
5




X, GAS-Jli. RATIO REPORT - FORM 9
e [INDUSTRIAL COMBMISSION OF NORTH DAKOTA
1. OILAND GAS DIVISION
<, SFN 6753 (2-92)

B INSTRUCTIONS
The original end one copy of this report must be submittad to the OlL AND GAS DIVISION, 800 EAST BOWLEVARD, BISMARCK, ND B8508,
AN yolumes st be oocrected 1o 80 degress F, and 14.73 PEIA,

Tame of Operator . =) Fool \
Lyco Operating Company Burg Silurian
Aod : T : s Tip Gode ;
“?6688 N. Central Exprsway,'sgégg o Dallas ‘;‘; = z‘5"2(_;5_3921;
CwpmeaUsed ) i£f Mock . Prss Recorder & 2" Well Tester Momh [Ve&  Dec 98
WELL DALY | PRODUCED DURING TEST
NUMBER DATEOF| PROD. | cHoxe | TEST | _FRODUCED Th
WELL NAME AND RLE | 7esT |memon| size | woums | An [WATER | R Eg: GoR.
SCF/
STB
Plumer-Lundquist 14775|12/2 |pump | =~-=~| 24 | --- | 250 [95.19| 29.8313.1
$25=2
Orif.
jPlate
Size
10.250
inch
'mnmaswy-_m Nome of Company of Operetor
Ron Evitt ) Double EE Serv./Evitt Qper & Cons.

| cartify tha abo onnaﬁoniatruoandcnn:ct. _

SMhpfbe 2 2. G wycmisnn s Wit [ 2001

Signaare “{4 ‘[. T petroleum Engineer e 12/4/98

onz>a;é[!5 - ) | TN T ARY.SH a) growe ame 1o be thp person desoribed in and who

axscuted the foregoing instrument, personally eppesred befors me end scknowiedged thet (s)he executed the seme #s @ free act and deed.

s EXHIBIT

6




BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOT

4 3
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF LYCO 47, )
OPERATING COMPANY FOR AN ORDER OF THE W ' 2
COMMISSION (1) AMENDING THE FIELD RULES CASE NO. N \
FOR THE BURG-SILURIAN POOL SO AS TO R NP
AUTHORIZE THE FLARING OF GAS FROM THE Hi L SO0 oy
PLUMER - LUNDQUIST #25-2 WELL WITHOUT RS

i
£ ; e

REGARD TO THE PRODUCTION RESTRICTIONS APPLICATION OF LY
PROVIDED BY SECTION (12) OF COMMISSION OPERATING COMPANY
ORDER NO. 8351, AND (2) AUTHORIZING THE ORDER AUTHORIZING THE
FLARING OF GAS FROM THE PLUMER - FLARING OF GAS
LUNDQUIST #25-2 WELL AS AN EXCEPTION TO
THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 38-03-06.4 OF THE
NORTH DAKOTA CENTURY CODE, AND/OR SUCH
OTHER AND FURTHER RELIEF AS THE
COMMISSION DEEMS APPROPRIATE

1 g A
Yeiog gy 2

* ko ok ok ok ok

COMES NOW the applicant, LYCO OPERATING COMPANY (“Lyco”), 6688 North Central Expressway,
Suite 1600, Dallas, Texas 75206-3927, and respectfully states as follows:

1.

That Lyco is the operator of the Plumer - Lundquist #25-2 well, the spacing unit for which was established
by Commission Order No. 8351 as comprised of the SE/4 of Section 24, and the NE/4 of Section 25, in Township
161 North, Range 99 West, 5th P.M,, Divide County, North Dakota.

2.

The Plumer - Lundquist #25-2 well is located within the boundaries of the Burg - Silurian Pool, an oil
reservoir, but small amounts of gas are produced in association with crude oil at the wellhead as a by-product of oil
production,

3-

The Plumer - Lundquist #25-2 well is currently not connected to a gas gathering facility, and all casinghead
gas being produced by said well and not being used for lease operations is being flared.

4.

Under current market conditions the surplus casinghead gas presently being produced by the Plumer -
Lundquist #25-2 well and the estimated recoverable reserves from the well are insufficient to recoup the costs of

installing and operating a gas gathering facility.
5.

If applicant’s request is not granted, taxes ang royalties must be paid on flared gas which will increase
operating costs, raise the economic limit and cause premature abandonment of the well; or the well must be
connected to a gas pipeline at an economic loss which would aiso result in premature abandonment; or flaring raust
cease at some future time and the well must be “capped,” resulting in the loss of oil production and the 1oss of the
benefits of that production by all owners of interests in said well and the Stite of North Dakota.




6.

Applicant respectfully requests that evidence and testimony in support of the application be allowed to be
submitted to the Commission through affidavit, and that the Commission take the matter under advisement based
upon such testimony and evidence. Evidence regarding flaring was also presented by the Applicant in Case
No. 7145, and Applicant therefore respectfully requests that such evidence and testimony be incorporated by
reference into the Case to be established in connection with this application.

WHEREFORE, Lyco respectfully requests that this matter be set for hearing at the next regularly-
scheduled session of the Commission on February 24, 1999, that the Commission make a determination that the
requested flaring exception be in the best interests of conservation and the prevention of waste, and that thereafter
the Commission enter its order granting the relief requested.

DATED this 14* day of January, 1999.

LYCO OPERATING COMPANY

CROWLEY, HAUGHEY, HANSON,

Attomeys for Applicant

Lyco Operating Company
113 East Broadway, P.O. Box 1206
Williston, ND 58802-1206

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA )

COUNTY OF WILLIAMS )

JOHN R. LEE, being first duly swomn, deposes and states that he is the attomey for the applicant named
herein, that he has read the foregoing application, knows the contents thereof, and that the same is true to the best of
this affiant’s knowledge, information and belief.

/ﬁHN_R. LEE

Subscribed and swomn to before me this 14* day of January, 1999.

ELLEN McCABE-Notary Public & ,ﬂ,o_p/'n m CCJ,LO‘-(Z

Williams County, Williston, ND g;t?gn Eg’l;ttzlic
Expires 0 =AZ-300 3= t_ '
My o 0? NORTH DAKOTA My commission expires

(SEASHTARY PUBLIC SEAL




GROWLEY, HauGHEY, HANSON, TOOLE & DIETRIGH PL.LE

AKTEUR F. LAMEY, JA.
WTLEE J. THOMAE

RRIC K. ANDERSON
BEUCE A FREDEICKSON
LOTFroCK

G Dkl
DAYID i JORNEON

1. JANES HECEATHNORN
EEMEF J. WILSON

FRED G. RATHERT
HERBERT I. FIERCE, IT
TEEXY & COMIMOVE
ROMALD L LODDERY
JOMN B DUDIS. SR
LAWRENCE B. COZIRNS
STEVEN BUFFATIO
ALLAN L. KARELL
JAMEE P. SITRS
DANIEL D. JOANS

JOER M. MATNARD
CHRISTOPEREN MANGEN, JR.
MICHARL E. WREBSTER
DANIZL N. NCLEAN

RODINT . MICHELOTTL, Jin,
DONALD B MURRAT, JR-
JOHN L ALEXAMDER
DONALD L WMARWIS
WILLLAW B, LAMDIW, 1P
WILLLaM J. MATTIX

FITER F. HABELN

MICHAEL 5. DOCEERY
DEBEA D. FANKER
MALCOLM M. SOODRICH
MARY SCRIM DTRE

JON T. DYRAE

Ms. Karlene Fine

=

JANICE L RENBERG
JOE C. MAYHARD, JR.
TATRICE O. SOGARD
JONN K. LEE
STRAVEN B MILCH
SODTT M. BELARD
LECMARD . SNITH
MARCLL DAVENPFORT
KERIL G. WEETESEN
ANTOINETTE M. TEASE
JiLL B EELLER
MICHAEL §. LARRE
ECRT 0. ALNE
HICHARL k. FEANKE
DAVID M. WAGNENR
SMANE D FRTERSON
RGBEAT C. ORIFFIN
MATTHEW F. McLELW
ALICE J. MENSHAW
WILLIAK L. DAVIES
VINCENT O. RINROER
ALAN . BRTAN
ALLISOX P. FONTENOT
COLEITTE RAUNGARDNER+DAVILS
JEFFEKY & COOP
XN A& HALVIG
KEBLL1E W. GASTON
ASHLEY BURLESON
FAN MCTNTOSH

OARY M. CONNELLEY
ERISTIN L ONVIO

Executive Director and Secretary
North Dakota Industrial Commission
600 East Boulevard Avenue, Dept. 405
Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0840

Re:

Dear Ms. Fine;

ATTORNEYS AT Law

113 EAST BROADWAY
P.O. BOX 1206

WirLisToN, ND 58802-1206
TELEPHONE (¥01) 572-2200

January 14, 1999

400 XORTH 315T STREET
F.O. BOX 2526
BILLINGS, MY 33103-2820
PHONYE (404) 252-3441

100 HORTE PARK AVENUE
SULTE 200, PO, BOX 207
RELENA, MT 50624
PHOME {400) 4494108

431 FIRST AVENUE WEST
- P.O.BOX T30
LALISPELL, XY SOS00-0T59
PHONE (400} 752-0044

CALE CROWLEY
{Llez-1907

JOHN M. DIETRICH
LOUIS B MOORE
TAREILD F. XRIRO
NEIL 5. KEEFENR
FRED E. WHISENAND
CALVIN ¥. BORINSON

AETIRED
JAMES M. HAUGHEY
STUART W. CONNER

Enclosed herewith for filing is an Application of Lyco Operating Company for hearing at the .
Commission’s regularly-scheduled hearings on February 24, 1999. An affidavit in support of the application will be

forwarded for filing and consideration by the Commission early next week.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact the undersigned at
your convenience.

Enclosures

cc: James W. Hyink (w/encl.)
. Lyan D. Helms (w/encl))

ESTABLISHED 1805




FEB 1993 =
Lh, HJL(SJ L;‘J\

,_ B\L/ @, N uu.&ﬁ'\b
"Nﬁ%ﬁﬁsmf%m%um i : & Dwmﬂy
R9eW, DIVIDECOUNTY, NORTH Affidavit of Publication

BWR}ASAN EXCEI’TIO
THE'A FEIGRBLE‘STA‘I'EWI E  State of North Dakota, County of Divide, ss

NRULES. - -1, Steven J. Andrist, being first duly sworn, on my oath, say that | am the publisher of The Journal,
. a weekly newspaper of general circulation and official newspaper of Divide County, State of North

N ~ Dakota, published in the city of Crosby, ND, and that the advertisement headed

Notice of publication
a printed copy of which Is here attached, was published in The Journal on the following dates:

A .
-**FROM'IHEPLUMER—LUNDQU]STw ----- EResQ =
‘ [ #25-2 WELL, LOCATED IN/THE |
1L fyo . NW/4. NEM OF SECTJON 25, ------ _ Lines@ =%
{he hearing and will need special fa- P
lities of assistance relating to a dis- G s iy Lines @ =$
bility, please i::gntacl the North Da- ' e
otd industrial Commission at 701: ' 1 February 3, 1999 14% 4,00 - ¢ 58.00
123 : GRAPH 12 OFCOMMISS NOR: | S Column Inches @ =$
ER NO. 83 e ,
: Column Inches @ =$

Column Inches @ =

ANEVELB-GUNTON POOL; DI- Slgned

IDE COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA, LOF 5.7, R.O9W,

REDEFINE THE LIMITS OF THE | DIV B-:C‘Otj_, (ORTH DA-

FIELDJAND ENACT SUCH SPE- - - KOTA, FROM THE PROVISIONS
Atrr’gam RULES AS MAY: ' 4 OF

““ "5 T ‘]Steven.: Andrist, Publisher

Subscribed and sworn to before me  February 4, 1999

7{:«1w /)%L//z f_/c’/

Donna Molander
Notary Public, State of North Dakota
My Commission Expires December 14, 2000




28 RELATING TO THE FLARING OF GAS. .

g : NORTH DAKOTA- = '~ '
" The: State: of' Norttr Dakotai by! its: Industriali:
* Commission: hereby: gives:notice: o
~ law. and® thes rules: and’ regulations. of said:
. Commission: promulgated: thereunder of the
following: public: hearing to. be held at 9:00
a.m. on Februarys24; 1999, Holiday Inn, 605
East” Broadway; Renoir/R il Room, Bis-
marck, North Dakota. For: the purpose of .
this hearing, the: Commission, any member:
thereof acting as: Examiner, or an  Examiner
appointed. by: the’ Commission will receive
* testimony and exhibitsg s amiiier © 0 °
ATTENTION: . PERSONS: WITH+ DISABILI-

" TIES: If you plam foiattend the hearing and

. will. need._special facilities _or_ assistance |

" relating: fo a- disability, please contact the.
North Dakota: Industrial Commission at 701-
328-3722 by February 10, 1999:. .. s

~AND GAS DIVI S5ION

MARCHK

ADVERTISER/CLIENT NAME
OIL AND GAS DIVI SION
MUNAPPLIEDAMOUNT - J3) .

PLEASE

02/05/99
7777, TOTAL AMOUNT.DUES " *

&4. 31

bz ' TERMS OF PAYMENT

PAY BY FEB 13.

##CROO

BISMARCK TRIBUNE

BOULEVARD AV P eRARCK  'ND . 82802

o BISMARCK ND
ND 58501

All named parties: and persons having any
right; title, interest; or claim in the following
cases andi notices to the: public. CASE NO.

1213: ON'A' MOTION OF THE. COMMISSION:
TO CONSIDER''THE PROPER. SPACING

FOR. THE! DEVELOPMENT OF THE
DANEVILLE-GUNTON: POOL,. DIVIDE.
couuwpanaw DAKOTA,

'SIDER.THE PROPE s
'DEVELOPMENT’ OF THE' SIOUX-STONE-. ©
WALL tPOOL,] MCKENZIE COUNTY%,

‘NORTH DAKOTA,. REDEFINE THE LIM-. |

ITS OF THE FIELD; AND' ENACT SUCH:
SPECIALL FIELD!! RULES:'AS  MAY' ;BE .,

NECESSARY., EXXON COMPANY,. U.S.A" "
SASE_NO1s: ON A '‘MOTION OF THE: S
COMMISSION . TO' CONSIDER THE APPLL-~y

JORDAN-, EXPLORATION' *
LL.C. FOR AN. ORDER “

CATIONS.OF
COMPANY,

ALLOWING A WELL TO'BE DRIELED.gnJ

A LOCATION APPROXIMATELY' 21
FEET, FROM THE EAST LINE. AND 34
FEET: FROM' THE SOUTH LINE OF SEC-
~TTON: 9;: T.162N:,; R.96W.,. DIVIDE COUNTY?*
NORTH DAKOTA,. AS AN Exceprg‘wﬁ
THE _APPLICABLE STATEWIDE =
g L

LOCATION: RULES. E NO.D i

(CONTINUED)" ON:: A. '/MOTION. OF . &HE, "«
CORGWISSTON TO. CONSIDER' THE .PROP- |
‘ER SPACING FOR‘“THE DEVELOPMENT

OF /' THE( HARDSCRABBLE-STONEWALL,, |
POOL,:: WILLIAMS- COUNTY,. . NORTH_
DAKOTA, REDEFINE THE LIMITSYOF-'
. THE FIELD; AND ENACT SUCH SPECIAE
FIELD RULES AS MAY BE NECESSARY:
PANTERRA PETROLEUM. CASE {NO™
- 7216: ON'A MOTION: OF THE
YO~ CONSIDER: THE APPLICATION. OF"*
PANTERRA PETROLEUM FOR (AN
ORDER AMENDING THE PROVISIQNS OF
ORDER 'NO. 7935, RELATING TO THE'4
COMMINGLING OF HYDROCARBONS(™
FROM THE HARDSCRABBLE-RED RIVER
POOL AND THE HARDSCRABBLE-STONE-
WALL POOL IN THE WELL BORE _OF.
THE SKURDAL #6-24 WELL, LOCATED IN.
THE SW/4 SE/4 OF SECTION 24, TASIN.:+
R.102W.,. WILLJAMS COUNTY, -NORTH -
DAKOTA, OR FOR SUCH OTHER "AND~
FURTHER' RELJEF AS THE COMMISSION""
.DEEMS. APPROPRIATE. E_NO. 7217
ON A MOTION OF THE .
CONSIDER' THE APPLICATION OFL¥WCO ¢«
_OPERATING COMPANY FOR AN ORDER,
AMENDING THE FIELD RULES FOR °
_THE BURG-SILURIAN POOL SO A§IO..
AUTHORIZE THE FLARING OF .GA$~
FROM { THE ‘PLUMER-LUNDQUIST - #25°
_WELL, LOCATED IN THE NW/4 NE/4 OF
“SECTION 25, T.16IN., R.99W, DIVIDE

. COUNTY,. NORTH. DAKOTA,. WITI

REGARD 'TO. THE PRODUCTION

. STATE OF NORTH DAKOTATO: i

Wi

INVOICE #02884380 TL
AMT PAID &
CHECK #

DESCRIPTION - OTHER COMMENTS/CHARGES R R AR Lt 19! GROSS AMOUNT |zu| NET AMOUNT
CEOFPUBL
CODE - Q001 1090L . a% &4, 31 &4, 31
p*
/ ZEIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION
“~*~E OF NORTH DAKOTA ss
of Burleigh ZdZ&é&}
N glgﬁ’" PUBLIC FOR THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, PERSONALLY APPEARED WHO,

T J‘\ ;

J n
|, DEPOSES AND.SAYS THAT HE(SHE) ! THE CLERK OF THE BISMARCK TRIBUNE COMPANY, AN
RO} ﬁﬁ?zgﬂﬁg—wms MADE JHROYGH THE AFARESAID NEWSPAPER

e
%rth Dakota, Residing at Bismarck

"blic in and for the State

. RESTRICTIONS PROVIDED' BY PARA-
“GRAPH 12 OF COMMISSION ORDER NO.
8351 SE NO. 7718: ON A MOTION OF
THE é%m‘l!ﬂﬂ'ﬂ'm CONSIDER *THE
APPLICATION OF LYCO OPERATING

COMPANY FOR AN ORDER PURSUANT
TO SECTION 43-02-03-88.1 OF THE NORTH

DAKOTA ADMINISTRATIVE 'GODE
_EXEMPTING THE PLUMER-LUNDQUIST -
#2527 WELL, LOCATED IN NW/4 NE/4 OF
SECTION 25, T.16IN., R.%9W, DIVIDE
COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA, FROM THE
PROVISIONS OF ‘SECTION 3808-06.4 OF
THE NORTH-DAKOTA_CENTURY CODE,

Signed by, " . :

Edward T. Schafer, Governor .
_ Chairman, ND Industrial Commission -
& Us- 33819




